

**Susheel Kumar Pundeer Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh &
Anr.**

CWP No. 6067 of 2020

24.02.2025 Present: Mr. Onkar Jairath, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar & Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocate Generals, with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Though having taken note of the fact that time to file reply was granted to the respondents on 28.12.2020, there appears to be no justification to grant further time, but by way of indulgence, last opportunity of four weeks, as prayed for, is granted to the respondents to file reply, failing which, they shall remain present in Court.

List on 03.04.2025.

February 24, 2025
(*sunil*)

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**